No. 09-90035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BARBER AUTO SALES, INC., individually and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

ν.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Hon. Inge Prytz Johnson Presiding (Case No. 5:06-CV-04686-IPJ)

BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

Telephone: 202.463.5337

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482

Telephone: 415.268.7000

DEANNE E. MAYNARD MARC A. HEARRON

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006-1888

Telephone: 202.887.1500

December 8, 2009 Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO PRECLUDE CLASS ACTIONS FROM BEING ABUSED TO ALTER THE PARTIES' SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS
A. Appeal Of The Certification Order Is Warranted To Address The Unsettled Question Whether Unnamed Class Members May Evade Contractual and Statutory Notice Requirements
B. The Certification Order Is Premised On A Novel System-As- Breach Theory That Fails To Establish All Class Members' Rights To Recovery
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page
CASES:
Bill Call Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 48 F.3d 201 (6th Cir. 1995)
Chevron USA, Inc. v. Vermilion Parish School Board,
377 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2004)
DeValk Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
811 F.2d 326 (7th Cir. 1987)6
Drobnak v. Andersen Corp., 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009)
HIM Portland, LLC v. DeVito Builders, Inc., 317 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2003)
In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)
Kemiron Atlantic, Inc. v. Aguakem International, Inc.,
290 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002)6
Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)
McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co., 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)
Prado-Steiman v. Bush, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)
Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)
STATUTES:
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)
49 U.S.C. § 13710(a)(3)(B)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

James R. Coben & Peter N. Thompson, Disputing Irony: A Systematic Look
at Litigation About Mediation, 11 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 43 (2006)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23
